Catholic Women Preach

Rausing Voices, Renewing the Church

CYCLE C

Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus, Editors

DRBIS@BODKS

Maryknoll, New York 10545



Founded in 1970, Orbis Books endeavors to publish works that enlighten the
mind, nourish the spirit, and challenge the conscience. The publishing arm of the
Maryknoll Fathers and Brothers, Orbis secks to explore the global dimensions of
the Christian faith and mission, to invite dialogue with diverse cultures and reli-
gious traditions, and to serve the cause of reconciliation and peace. The books
published reflect the views of their authors and do not represent the official po-
sition of the Maryknoll Society. To learn more about Maryknoll and Orbis Books,
please visit our website at www.orbisbooks.com.

Copyright © 2024 by FutureChurch

Published by Orbis Books, Box 302, Maryknoll, NY 10545-0302.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any
information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from

the publisher.

Queries regarding rights and permissions should be addressed to: Orbis Books,
P.O. Box 302, Maryknoll, NY 10545-0302.

Manufactured in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Donnelly, Elizabeth A., editor. | Petrus, Russ, editor.

Title: Catholic women preach : raising voices, renewing the church—Cycle C
/ Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus, editors.

Description: Maryknoll, NY : Orbis Books, [2024] | Summary: “Homilies by an
international cast of Catholic women follow the liturgical readings for
Cycle C”— Provided by publisher.

Identifiers: LCCN 2024008800 (print) | LCCN 2024008801 (ebook) | ISBN
9781626985810 (trade paperback) | ISBN 9798888660362 (epub)

Classification: LCC BX1756.A2 C39 2024 (print) | LCC BX1756.A2 (ebook) |
DDC 252/.02—dc23/eng,/20240326

LC record available at https: //Iccn.loc.gov,/2024008800

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov,/2024008801



Contents

Foreword
Mary Catherine Hilkert, OP

Introduction
Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus

ADVENT

First Sunday of Advent
What seeds will we sow this Advent?
Carmen Sammut, MSOLA

Second Sunday of Advent
We’ll never be the same
Mary Ellen Green, OP

Third Sunday of Advent
Mastering the rejoice choice
Elyse Galloway

Fourth Sunday of Advent
How will we labor with God?
Sara Fairbanks, OP

XV

xxi

12



CONTENTS

CHRISTMAS SEASON

Christmas
Trusting in God’s constancy
Yadira Vieyra Alvarez

Feast of the Holy Family
Putting on the perfect bond of love
Kerry Weber

Solemnity of Mary, Mother of God

Pause and ponder
Wamayin Tevesia Wachiva, IBVM

Epiphany of the Lord
Traveling toward new horizons
Barbara Quinn, RSCJ

Baptism of the Lord
“I didn’t sign up for this”
Andrea Hattler Bramson

LENT

Ash Wednesday
Giving of myself
Cora Marie Billings, RSM

First Sunday of Lent

One does not live on bread alone
Melissa Cedillo

vi

17

21

24

28

32

39

42



CONTENTS

Second Sunday of Lent
God meets us right where we are
Sister Jane Wakabin, LSOSF, PhD

Third Sunday of Lent
Standing on Holy Ground
Kristin Heyer

Fourth Sunday of Lent
Full restoration to the family of God
Anne Celestine Ondigo, FS]

Fifth Sunday of Lent
Dismantling the structures of shame
Teresa Delgado

HoLy WEEK

Palm Sunday
Stubborn hope
Cecilin Gonzalez-Andrieu

Holy Thursday
Setting the welcome table
Kim R. Harris

Good Friday

I thirst for justice
Valerie D. Lewis-Mosley

vil

45

49

53

57

63

67

71



CONTENTS

EASTER SEASON

Easter Sunday
What needs Resurrecting?
Kimberly Lymore

Second Sunday of Easter
Touching the Resurrection
Noelia de Souza, MCJ]

Third Sunday of Easter
We are not stuck
Mary Kate Holman

Fourth Sunday of Easter

We are all sheep
Colleen Gibson, SS]

Fifth Sunday of Easter
What does it mean to be a disciple?
Melinda Brown Donovan

Sixth Sunday of Easter
It is good that God is here
M. Patricia Ball

Solemnity of the Ascension
Embracing newness

Gretchen Crowder

Pentecost

The dwelling place of Spirit God Different

M. Shawn Copeland

viii

77

80

84

87

90

93

96

100



CONTENTS

ORDINARY TIME*

Second Sunday in Ordinary Time
Reflecting God’s glory
Jane E. Regan

Third Sunday in Ordinary Time
The Spirit as urban pigeon
Carmen Nanko-Fernindez

Fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Love never fails us
Flora X. Tang

Fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Turning with God
Colleen Dulle

Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time

Love demands doing something with our feet

Bridget Bearss, RSC]

Seventh Sunday in Ordinary Time

What you can do with a water jug and a spear

Deborah Wilbelm

Eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The tree known by her fruit
Jennifer Theby-Quinn

107

111

114

118

122

127

129

*Editor’s note: Homilies in this volume weve given duving Cycle B in pre-

vious years, when in some cases (here the ninth through twelfth Sundays in

Ordinary Time) solemnities took precedence.



CONTENTS

Thirteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The beauty of the invitation
Elizabeth Turnwald

Fourteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The consolation of God, our Mother
Emily Rauer Davis

Fifteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Is neighbor a noun or a verb:?
Ann Garrido

Sixteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The truth about Martha and Mary
Susan Fleming McGurgan

Seventeenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
What trees can teach us about the Lord’s Prayer
Brenna Davis

Eighteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The riches that truly matter
Elizabeth Garlow

Nineteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Being a lamplighter for others
Jackie Minnock

Twentieth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Persevering in the race
Kim Coleman

Twenty-first Sunday in Ordinary Time
Striving, gospel style
Cindy Bernardin

133

136

140

144

150

154

158

161

165



CONTENTS

Twenty-second Sunday in Ordinary Time
Created from the common soil
Marie Anne Mayeski

Twenty-third Sunday in Ordinary Time
Returning to our roots
Gina Messina

Twenty-fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Compassion makes a way out of no way
Lawurie Cassidy

Twenty-fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Doing justice
Mayry J. Novak

Twenty-sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Doing nothing isn’t an option
Joan Rosenhauer

Twenty-seventh Sunday in Ordinary Time
Increase our faith
Sia Nyasari Temu

Twenty-eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time
The Lord hears cries for assistance
Shawnee M. Daniels-Sykes

Twenty-ninth Sunday in Ordinary Time
Remember, renew, remain, and reimagine

Margaret Eletta Guider, OSF

Thirtieth Sunday in Ordinary Time

Our ears listen for the things we care about

Veronica Rayas

xi

168

172

175

179

183

188

192

196

200



CONTENTS

Thirty-first Sunday in Ordinary Time
Speaking to God’s beloved
Yvonne Prowse

Thirty-second Sunday in Ordinary Time
It’s not just pork
Elizabeth O’Donnell Gandolfo

Thirty-third Sunday in Ordinary Time
A Sophia-Spirit that converts us
Katie Lacz

SOLEMNITIES AND FEASTS

Solemnity of the Immaculate Conception
Mary and Eve: Giving life to the world
Catherine Mooney

Feast of Our Lady of Guadalupe
The women who dared to misbehave
Natalia Imperatori-Lee

Solemnity of the Most Holy Trinity
The forever understanding
Lynn Cooper

Solemnity of the Body and Blood of Christ

The absurdity of real presence
Jenny Wiertel

Feast of Saint Mary of Magdala

Pillars in the world
Kayla August

xii

205

208

215

221

225

228

232

235



CONTENTS

Solemnity of the Assumption of Mary
There she goes for all of us
Carolyn Osick, RSCJ 240

Solemnity of All Saints

Beatitudes people

Grace Salceann 244
Solemnity of Christ the King

We’re already there
Julin Walsh 248

PREACHER BIOGRAPHIES 253

xiii



Introduction

Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus

We are delighted to offer this third volume of innovative and
nourishing homilies from the Catholic Women Preach web-
site, this time for Lectionary Cycle C. (Orbis Books published
the Cycle A volume in 2022 and Cycle B in 2023.) As in the
previous volumes, we were blessed to be able to choose from
two cycles of homilies, in this case from 2018-19 and 2021-
22. Again, it was a challenge to select which preaching to in-
clude in the printed volume, but all homilies—now nearly
475!—remain fully accessible on the website. Simply type in a
scripture reference, key word(s), or preacher name in the
search box to access exceptional preaching by diverse Catholic
women from around the world.

We go to print anticipating the second session at the Vat-
ican of the Synod on Synodality, a multiyear journey inviting
all of us to listen deeply to one another and imagine a more
welcoming and mission-driven Catholic community. We were
delighted and encouraged that the participants in the October
2023 meeting in their final synthesis report prioritized the
need for women’s greater co-responsible leadership in the
Church, ongoing consideration of restoring women to the di-
aconate, and greater opportunities for lay preaching at the
Eucharist.

xx1



INTRODUCTION

As we go to print, the Catholic Women Preach website
has been visited nearly two million times, and our videos have
been viewed 560,000 times, engaging viewers in 45,000
hours or nearly 2.7 million minutes of experiencing Catholic
women preach. It is clear that the project both highlights and
helps to satisty the longing for the voices and contributions of
women in our Church.

Once again, we are deeply grateful to the members of the
Catholic Women Preach founding committee. In addition to
us, they include Jocelyn Collen, Sr. Diana Culbertson, Rita
Houlihan, and Deborah Rose. Betty Anne is forever grateful
that she discovered that the FutureChurch team had a similar
vision of lifting up women’s voices. Many hours of dedicated
collaboration and planning led us to launch the website with
preaching for Advent in 2016.

We would also like to thank those who offered editorial
assistance in the first years of the website: Diana Culbertson,
OP; Marianne Race, CSJ; Janet Schlichting, OP; and Mary
Ann Wiesemann-Mills, OD.

We also are most grateful for the wise counsel and support
of our distinguished advisory board members: M. Shawn
Copeland; Richard Gaillardetz (deceased); Thomas Groome;
Nontando Hadebe; Mary Catherine Hilkert, OP; James
Keenan, SJ; Raymond Kemp; Paul Lakeland; Astrid Lobo
Gajiwala; James Martin, SJ; Rhonda Miska; Carolyn Osiek,
RSCJ; Brian Pierce, OP; Christine Schenk, CSJ; and Jude Si-
ciliano, OP. We mourn Rick’s passing and are consoled by the
assurance that his rich legacy of teaching and writing on what
makes for a vibrant Church community will continue to ani-
mate future generations.

Once again we warmly thank Robert Ellsberg for encour-
aging us to edit this three-volume collection for the lectionary
cycle. He and the entire Orbis team have consistently been su-
perb, responsive, and mission driven.

XXxil



INTRODUCTION

Our heartfelt thanks go again to Kelly Sankowski for her
stellar editorial assistance. Kelly communicated with each of
the sixty-two contributors we selected, proposed titles for the
reflections, and compiled all the edits and changes to the texts
and updates to the bios. It was a monumental task, which
Kelly made look easy.

We are also most grateful to our friend and advisor Cathy
Hilkert, OP, for her remarkable foreword. She has taught and
written more about preaching and women’s voices in preach-
ing than perhaps anyone, and her wisdom and insight are a
true gift to the entire Church.

Once again, we are delighted to feature the gorgeous
work of Laura James, this time, Woman Preaching (acrylic on
canvas, 2008), on the cover. Please visit her inspiring website,
www.laurajamesart.com.

We especially thank and commend the sixty-two contrib-
utors themselves. Catholic Women Preach would not exist
without the extraordinary, faith-filled, insightful women
whose wisdom and witness have helped us make sense of our
lived realities and more tenaciously follow the path of disciple-
ship in today’s world. We hope that over the course of the
liturgical year you will be nourished and challenged by these
companions on the road.

Finally, we are honored to have been able to include
preaching for the Twenty-cighth Sunday in Ordinary Time
from Shawnee M. Daniels-Sykes, PhD, both on the website
and in these pages. Dr. Daniel-Sykes passed away on October
31,2022, at the age of sixty-one. A trail-blazing and pioneer-
ing Black Catholic ethicist, she is sorely missed, but her con-
tributions continue to gift us all and call us to better ourselves,
our world, and our Church.

Xxiil



	Donnelly_Petrus_Catholic_Women_Preach-Cycle_C_TOC
	Donnelly_Petrus_Catholic_Women_Preach-Cycle_C_Intro



