# Catholic Women Preach

Raising Voices, Renewing the Church

CYCLE C

Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus, Editors



Founded in 1970, Orbis Books endeavors to publish works that enlighten the mind, nourish the spirit, and challenge the conscience. The publishing arm of the Maryknoll Fathers and Brothers, Orbis seeks to explore the global dimensions of the Christian faith and mission, to invite dialogue with diverse cultures and religious traditions, and to serve the cause of reconciliation and peace. The books published reflect the views of their authors and do not represent the official position of the Maryknoll Society. To learn more about Maryknoll and Orbis Books, please visit our website at www.orbisbooks.com.

Copyright © 2024 by FutureChurch

Published by Orbis Books, Box 302, Maryknoll, NY 10545-0302.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the publisher.

Queries regarding rights and permissions should be addressed to: Orbis Books, P.O. Box 302, Maryknoll, NY 10545-0302.

Manufactured in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Donnelly, Elizabeth A., editor. | Petrus, Russ, editor.

Title: Catholic women preach: raising voices, renewing the church—Cycle C
/ Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus, editors.

Description: Maryknoll, NY: Orbis Books, [2024] | Summary: "Homilies by an international cast of Catholic women follow the liturgical readings for Cycle C"—Provided by publisher.

Identifiers: LCCN 2024008800 (print) | LCCN 2024008801 (ebook) | ISBN 9781626985810 (trade paperback) | ISBN 9798888660362 (epub)

Classification: LCC BX1756.A2 C39 2024 (print) | LCC BX1756.A2 (ebook) | DDC 252/.02—dc23/eng/20240326

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024008800

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024008801

Foreword	
Mary Catherine Hilkert, OP	XV
Introduction	
Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus	xxi
Advent	
First Sunday of Advent	
What seeds will we sow this Advent?	
Carmen Sammut, MSOLA	3
Second Sunday of Advent	
We'll never be the same	
Mary Ellen Green, OP	6
Third Sunday of Advent	
Mastering the rejoice choice	
Elyse Galloway	9
Fourth Sunday of Advent	
How will we labor with God?	
Sara Fairbanks, OP	12
,	

## CHRISTMAS SEASON

Christmas	
Trusting in God's constancy	
Yadira Vieyra Alvarez	17
Feast of the Holy Family	
Putting on the perfect bond of love	
Kerry Weber	21
Solemnity of Mary, Mother of God	
Pause and ponder	
Wamūyū Teresia Wachira, IBVM	24
Epiphany of the Lord	
Traveling toward new horizons	
Barbara Quinn, RSCJ	28
Baptism of the Lord	
"I didn't sign up for this"	
Andrea Hattler Bramson	32
LENT	
Ash Wednesday	
Giving of myself	
Cora Marie Billings, RSM	39
First Sunday of Lent	
One does not live on bread alone	
Melissa Cedillo	42

Second Sunday of Lent	
God meets us right where we are	
Sister Jane Wakahiu, LSOSF, PhD	45
Third Sunday of Lent	
Standing on Holy Ground	
Kristin Heyer	49
Fourth Sunday of Lent	
Full restoration to the family of God	
Anne Celestine Ondigo, FSJ	53
Fifth Sunday of Lent	
Dismantling the structures of shame	
Teresa Delgado	57
HOLY WEEK	
Palm Sunday	
Stubborn hope	
Cecilia González-Andrieu	63
Holy Thursday	
Setting the welcome table	
Kim R. Harris	67
Good Friday	
I thirst for justice	
Valerie D. Lewis-Mosley	71

## EASTER SEASON

Easter Sunday	
What needs Resurrecting?	
Kimberly Lymore	77
Second Sunday of Easter	
Touching the Resurrection	
Noella de Souza, MCJ	80
Third Sunday of Easter	
We are not stuck	
Mary Kate Holman	84
Fourth Sunday of Easter	
We are all sheep	
Colleen Gibson, SSJ	87
Fifth Sunday of Easter	
What does it mean to be a disciple?	
Melinda Brown Donovan	90
Sixth Sunday of Easter	
It is good that God is here	
M. Patricia Ball	93
Solemnity of the Ascension	
Embracing newness	
Gretchen Crowder	96
Pentecost	
The dwelling place of Spirit God Different	
M. Shawn Copeland	100

#### **CONTENTS**

#### ORDINARY TIME\*

Second Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Reflecting God's glory	
Jane E. Regan	107
Third Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The Spirit as urban pigeon	
Carmen Nanko-Fernández	111
Fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Love never fails us	
Flora X. Tang	114
Fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Turning with God	
Colleen Dulle	118
Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Love demands doing something with our feet	
Bridget Bearss, RSCJ	122
Seventh Sunday in Ordinary Time	
What you can do with a water jug and a spear	
Deborah Wilhelm	127
Eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The tree known by her fruit	
Jennifer Theby-Quinn	129
Jenninger Tibooy Quinn	14/

<sup>\*</sup>Editor's note: Homilies in this volume were given during Cycle B in previous years, when in some cases (here the ninth through twelfth Sundays in Ordinary Time) solemnities took precedence.

Thirteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The beauty of the invitation	
Elizabeth Turnwald	133
Fourteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The consolation of God, our Mother	
Emily Rauer Davis	136
Fifteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Is neighbor a noun or a verb?	
Ann Garrido	140
Sixteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The truth about Martha and Mary	
Susan Fleming McGurgan	144
Seventeenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
What trees can teach us about the Lord's Prayer	
Brenna Davis	150
Eighteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The riches that truly matter	
Elizabeth Garlow	154
Nineteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Being a lamplighter for others	
Jackie Minnock	158
Twentieth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Persevering in the race	
Kim Coleman	161
Twenty-first Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Striving, gospel style	
Cindy Bernardin	165

Twenty-second Sunday in Ordinary Time Created from the common soil	
Marie Anne Mayeski	168
Twenty-third Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Returning to our roots	
Gina Messina	172
Twenty-fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Compassion makes a way out of no way	
Laurie Cassidy	175
Twenty-fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Doing justice	
Mary J. Novak	179
Twenty-sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Doing nothing isn't an option	
Joan Rosenhauer	183
Twenty-seventh Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Increase our faith	
Sia Nyasari Temu	188
Twenty-eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
The Lord hears cries for assistance	
Shawnee M. Daniels-Sykes	192
Twenty-ninth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Remember, renew, remain, and reimagine	
Margaret Eletta Guider, OSF	196
Thirtieth Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Our ears listen for the things we care about	
Verónica Rayas	200

Thirty-first Sunday in Ordinary Time	
Speaking to God's beloved	
Yvonne Prowse	205
Thirty-second Sunday in Ordinary Time	
It's not just pork	
Elizabeth O'Donnell Gandolfo	208
Thirty-third Sunday in Ordinary Time	
A Sophia-Spirit that converts us	
Katie Lacz	215
SOLEMNITIES AND FEASTS	
Solemnity of the Immaculate Conception	
Mary and Eve: Giving life to the world	
Catherine Mooney	221
Feast of Our Lady of Guadalupe	
The women who dared to misbehave	
Natalia Imperatori-Lee	225
Solemnity of the Most Holy Trinity	
The forever understanding	
Lynn Cooper	228
Solemnity of the Body and Blood of Christ	
The absurdity of real presence	
Jenny Wiertel	232
Feast of Saint Mary of Magdala	
Pillars in the world	
Kayla August	235

Solemnity of the Assumption of Mary	
There she goes for all of us	
Carolyn Osiek, RSCJ	240
Solemnity of All Saints	
Beatitudes people	
Grace Salceanu	244
Solemnity of Christ the King	
We're already there	
Julia Walsh	248
D	250
Preacher Biographies	253

#### Introduction

## Elizabeth Donnelly and Russ Petrus

We are delighted to offer this third volume of innovative and nourishing homilies from the Catholic Women Preach website, this time for Lectionary Cycle C. (Orbis Books published the Cycle A volume in 2022 and Cycle B in 2023.) As in the previous volumes, we were blessed to be able to choose from two cycles of homilies, in this case from 2018–19 and 2021–22. Again, it was a challenge to select which preaching to include in the printed volume, but all homilies—now nearly 475!—remain fully accessible on the website. Simply type in a scripture reference, key word(s), or preacher name in the search box to access exceptional preaching by diverse Catholic women from around the world.

We go to print anticipating the second session at the Vatican of the Synod on Synodality, a multiyear journey inviting all of us to listen deeply to one another and imagine a more welcoming and mission-driven Catholic community. We were delighted and encouraged that the participants in the October 2023 meeting in their final synthesis report prioritized the need for women's greater co-responsible leadership in the Church, ongoing consideration of restoring women to the diaconate, and greater opportunities for lay preaching at the Eucharist.

#### Introduction

As we go to print, the Catholic Women Preach website has been visited nearly two million times, and our videos have been viewed 560,000 times, engaging viewers in 45,000 hours or nearly 2.7 million minutes of experiencing Catholic women preach. It is clear that the project both highlights and helps to satisfy the longing for the voices and contributions of women in our Church.

Once again, we are deeply grateful to the members of the Catholic Women Preach founding committee. In addition to us, they include Jocelyn Collen, Sr. Diana Culbertson, Rita Houlihan, and Deborah Rose. Betty Anne is forever grateful that she discovered that the FutureChurch team had a similar vision of lifting up women's voices. Many hours of dedicated collaboration and planning led us to launch the website with preaching for Advent in 2016.

We would also like to thank those who offered editorial assistance in the first years of the website: Diana Culbertson, OP; Marianne Race, CSJ; Janet Schlichting, OP; and Mary Ann Wiesemann-Mills, OP.

We also are most grateful for the wise counsel and support of our distinguished advisory board members: M. Shawn Copeland; Richard Gaillardetz (deceased); Thomas Groome; Nontando Hadebe; Mary Catherine Hilkert, OP; James Keenan, SJ; Raymond Kemp; Paul Lakeland; Astrid Lobo Gajiwala; James Martin, SJ; Rhonda Miska; Carolyn Osiek, RSCJ; Brian Pierce, OP; Christine Schenk, CSJ; and Jude Siciliano, OP. We mourn Rick's passing and are consoled by the assurance that his rich legacy of teaching and writing on what makes for a vibrant Church community will continue to animate future generations.

Once again we warmly thank Robert Ellsberg for encouraging us to edit this three-volume collection for the lectionary cycle. He and the entire Orbis team have consistently been superb, responsive, and mission driven.

#### INTRODUCTION

Our heartfelt thanks go again to Kelly Sankowski for her stellar editorial assistance. Kelly communicated with each of the sixty-two contributors we selected, proposed titles for the reflections, and compiled all the edits and changes to the texts and updates to the bios. It was a monumental task, which Kelly made look easy.

We are also most grateful to our friend and advisor Cathy Hilkert, OP, for her remarkable foreword. She has taught and written more about preaching and women's voices in preaching than perhaps anyone, and her wisdom and insight are a true gift to the entire Church.

Once again, we are delighted to feature the gorgeous work of Laura James, this time, *Woman Preaching* (acrylic on canvas, 2008), on the cover. Please visit her inspiring website, www.laurajamesart.com.

We especially thank and commend the sixty-two contributors themselves. Catholic Women Preach would not exist without the extraordinary, faith-filled, insightful women whose wisdom and witness have helped us make sense of our lived realities and more tenaciously follow the path of discipleship in today's world. We hope that over the course of the liturgical year you will be nourished and challenged by these companions on the road.

Finally, we are honored to have been able to include preaching for the Twenty-eighth Sunday in Ordinary Time from Shawnee M. Daniels-Sykes, PhD, both on the website and in these pages. Dr. Daniel-Sykes passed away on October 31, 2022, at the age of sixty-one. A trail-blazing and pioneering Black Catholic ethicist, she is sorely missed, but her contributions continue to gift us all and call us to better ourselves, our world, and our Church.